Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
I request and require from Leicester City Council any and all information held regarding the recent residents' parking consultation for Clarendon Park within the records of Leicester City Council from 1st January 2008 until today Tuesday 9th February 2016. This must include but must not be limited to: 
All emails and correspondence between councillors on this matter; All emails and correspondence between council employees on this matter; All emails and correspondence between councillors and council employees on this matter; All emails and correspondence between the Mayor and councillors on this matter; All emails and correspondence between the Mayor and council employees on this matter; All minutes of any council meetings in which this matter was raised, whether those are meetings involving councillors or council employees or both; All proposals regarding this matter whatever the source considered by the council in any context including enquiries from residents within the area though the names and addresses of these residents are not expected or required; All research carried out by the council whether by employees or councillors in whatever capacity on this matter; All modelling carried out by the council in whatever capacity on this matter whether to do with different roads, schemes and ideas, whether to do with finances and financial implications of this matter or any other kinds of modelling; All information with regard to council expenditure for and proposed income from this scheme; Any discussion of the mode of consultation to be used however and wherever there is reference to this; Any discussion regarding how the proposal should be voted for wherever there is reference to this; Any discussion of the outcome of the voting aspect of the consultation wherever there is reference to this.
ANSWER:  
Unfortunately, we will be unable to answer your request as to locate, check and collate all of the above information will take us well over the 18 hours limit as you have asked for a vast amount of information. We would also need to ask numerous officers, Councillors etc. to check back over a long period of time to establish whether they hold any emails dating that far back which would again be very time-consuming. 
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required. We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act, so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council
Legal Services

1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester, LE1 6UB
E-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


